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Report 

Well, it’s here again as the eagerly anticipated Evening 10 series kicks off again for another season. If it ends up being 

as thrilling and close as in 2016 then we are all in for a treat. There have been four different series winners in the past 

four years and last season’s was decided in the final race. It is a shame that last season’s champion John McGrath is 

unable to start things off but we all wish him well on his recovery from knee surgery and it was good to see that he has 

started riding a bike this week. 

=== 

Everyone was expecting a titanic battle between Nik Allen (in great form having improved significantly over the winter 

and Gavin Ash (in his first ever time trial but with awesome power figures). But it didn’t quite turn out the way that was 

expected. Nik smashed his PB by well over a minute and his 20:59 was more than good enough to win both the 

scratch and the Vets on Standard rankings. Gavin did produce a wonderful first ride with a recorded time of 21:18 but 

then wrecked it with a DQ for infringement of the (widely publicised) course safety regulations. 

Neil Crowther is another who has improved markedly over the winter and he secured a fine second place, just beating 

the 22 min mark with a 21:56 (and a new PB by 5 seconds). Great performance and positions were also notched up 

by Ian Cheesman, Colin Barton and Martin Booker. 

Well done to Jeff Blunsdon and to Clive Patterson-Lett on new PBs, and to Spencer Kirkham and Simon Steeles for 

their first evening 10s with us. Also to Ollie and Harry – our developing juniors. Ollie’s 26:34 was well over three 

minutes quicker than his first 10 last month (Morning Handicap), and Harry’s 27:56 was also more than three minutes 

quicker than his time in that same event. 

Unfortunately Dave Funnell (who recorded a 28:06) joined Gavin Ash on the DQ list – for the same reason. 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/uploads/4/4/6/3/44636025/2017000_wecc_safety_instructions.pdf


WECC riders in Open Time Trials – Latest Action 
 

The Evening 10 series may just have started but several of our riders have been competing in time trials since 

February. 

Excelsior riders were in action throughout the Easter weekend with events on all four days. 

Details/photos from all rides so far in 2017 can be found HERE.  

 

Upcoming events 

There’s lots of racing to be done this weekend, although surprisingly nobody opted for the ESCA 10 or ESCA 25. It 

looks like people are taking the opportunity to get used to the G25/54 course which is used for our club Open 25 in 

May.  

Sat 22 April Kingston Phoenix 10 G10/42 Nik Allen, Nolan Heather 

    Sat 22 April Farnborough & Camberley CC 25 H25/8 Colin Barton, Mike O'Gorman 

    Sun 23 April Addiscombe CC 25 G25/54 Ian Newbold, Martin Booker, Neil Crowther, 

   
Paul Townsley, Rick Hughes, 

   
Rome Bhamra, Trevor Leeding 

  

http://www.worthingexcelsior.co.uk/2017-open-tts.html


Scratch Classification 
 

 
 

Pos 
Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

WECC 
Points 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 20:59 1 

2 11 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V43 21:56 2 

3 15 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:31 3 

4 26 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 22:45 4 

5 22 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:01 5 

6 8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 23:06 6 

7 4 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:10 7 

7 10 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 23:10 7 

9 14 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:26 9 

10 31 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:33 10 

11 9 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:40 11 

12 6 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 23:48 12 

13 3 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:50 13 

14 7 Clive Patterson-Lett Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:55 14 

15 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:57 15 

16 16 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:57 16 

17 19 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC V55 25:16 17 

18 27 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V62 25:23 18 

19 18 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:32 19 

20 13 Ollie Lane Worthing Excelsior CC J15 26:34 20 

21 12 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 27:56 21 

22 17 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V74 28:12 22 

23 1 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV60 31:07 23 

 
2 Dave Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V52 DQ 

 
  24 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S36 DQ   

 

Scratch Classification 
Private Entries 

 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

20 Matt Peel Redhill CC S32 20:51 

28 Phil Allen South Downs Bikes S39 21:34 

23 Jack Churchill Brighton Excelsior CC J16 22:20 

29 Paul Maling Angmering CC V45 24:05 

25 Vince Freeman Brighton Triathlon Club S37 24:25 

32 Julie Hibbert Angmering CC WS33 33:24 

 

 

  



Fastest Veteran on Standard 
 

 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

1 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 20:59 26:23 +5:24 

2 8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 23:06 28:14 +5:08 

3 6 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 23:48 28:42 +4:54 

4 26 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 22:45 27:14 +4:29 

5 11 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V43 21:56 26:13 +4:17 

6 15 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:31 26:36 +4:05 

7 19 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV55 25:16 29:20 +4:04 

8 18 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:32 29:14 +3:42 

9 22 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:01 26:36 +3:35 

10 10 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 23:10 26:41 +3:31 

11 4 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:10 26:27 +3:17 

12 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:57 27:04 +3:07 

13 31 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:33 26:36 +3:03 

14 3 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:50 26:50 +3:00 

15 7 Clive Patterson-Lett Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:55 26:50 +2:55 

16 14 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:26 26:18 +2:52 

17 9 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:40 26:23 +2:43 

18 27 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V62 25:23 27:51 +2:28 

19 17 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V74 28:12 29:53 +1:41 

20 16 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:57 26:27 +1:30 

21 1 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV60 31:07 29:51 -1:16 

 
2 Dave Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V52 DQ 26:54 

 
 

 
Fastest Veteran on Standard 

Private Entries 
 

Rider 
 No 

Name Club 
Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

VTTA 
Std 

Vet 
+/- 

29 Paul Maling Angmering CC V45 24:05 26:23 +2:18 

 

 

  



Combined Results 
 

Pos 
Rider 

No 
Name Club 

Cat/ 
Age 

Actual 
Time 

Position 
on Std 

1 20 Matt Peel Redhill CC S32 20:51 
 

2 5 Nik Allen Worthing Excelsior CC V45 20:59 1 

3 28 Phil Allen South Downs Bikes S39 21:34 
 

4 11 Neil Crowther Worthing Excelsior CC V43 21:56 5 

5 23 Jack Churchill Brighton Excelsior CC J16 22:20   

6 15 Ian Cheesman Worthing Excelsior CC V48 22:31 6 

7 26 Colin Barton Worthing Excelsior CC V56 22:45 4 

8 22 Martin Booker Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:01 9 

9 8 Mike O'Gorman Worthing Excelsior CC V65 23:06 2 

10 4 Andy Haste Worthing Excelsior CC V46 23:10 11 

10 10 Spencer Kirkham Worthing Excelsior CC V49 23:10 10 

12 14 Ian Newbold Worthing Excelsior CC V44 23:26 16 

13 31 Huw Williams Worthing Excelsior CC V48 23:33 13 

14 9 Jeff Blunsdon Worthing Excelsior CC V45 23:40 17 

15 6 Paul Townsley Worthing Excelsior CC V68 23:48 3 

16 3 Chris Putnam Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:50 14 

17 7 Clive Patterson-Lett Worthing Excelsior CC V51 23:55 15 

18 21 Rick Hughes Worthing Excelsior CC V54 23:57 12 

19 29 Paul Maling Angmering CC V45 24:05 19 

20 25 Vince Freeman Brighton Triathlon Club S37 24:25   

21 16 Simon Steeles Worthing Excelsior CC V46 24:57 21 

22 19 Karen McGrath Worthing Excelsior CC WV55 25:16 7 

23 27 Phil Frean Worthing Excelsior CC V62 25:23 18 

24 18 Allan Orman Worthing Excelsior CC V71 25:32 8 

25 13 Ollie Lane Worthing Excelsior CC J15 26:34   

26 12 Harry Pask Worthing Excelsior CC J16 27:56 
 

27 17 John Lucas Worthing Excelsior CC V74 28:12 20 

28 1 Joan Lennon Worthing Excelsior CC WV60 31:07 22 

29 32 Julie Hibbert Angmering CC WS33 33:24 
 

  2 Dave Funnell Worthing Excelsior CC V52 DQ   

 
24 Gavin Ash Worthing Excelsior CC S36 DQ 

 
 

 
Event Secretary Assistant Event Secretary 

 

Phil Frean Claire Booker 

   
Very Grateful Thanks To: 

 

 

Timekeeper (start): Rome Bhamra 

 Start Marshal: Trevor Leeding 

 

Timekeeper (finish): Nathan Gale 

 

Recorder: Tiffany Orton 

 

Course Marshals: Jon Roper (Findon), Dom Maxwell (Ashington) 

 Signage: Mike O’Gorman 

 Results Service Mike O’Gorman 

 


